TOKIO MARINE LIFE INSURANCE MALAYSIA BHD.
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - 31 DECEMBER 2015 (CONTINUED)

33 FINANCIAL RISKS (CONTINUED)

Market Risk (continued)

(ii) Interest Rate/Profit Yield Risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will

fluctuate because of changes in market interest rate/profit yield.

 A study of movement in risk-free rate is undertaken for the market. A 50 (2014: 40) basis

point movement in the interest rate market is considered to be reasonable basis for
interest rate sensitivity analysis. Investments in debt securities held-to-maturity are
excluded as these are accounted for at amortised cost, and their carrying amounts are not
sensitive to changes in the level of interest rates.

 For investment-linked funds, the risk exposure to the Company is limited only to the

underwriting aspect as all investment risks are borne by the policyholders.

 The analysis below summarises the Company’s sensitivity analysis.

   Increase/
   (decrease) Increase/
   in insurance (decrease) Increase/
   contract in profit  (decrease)
   liabilities before tax   in equity
   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

 31 December 2015

 Change in variables

 +50 basis points  (71,010) (617) (16,362)
 −50 basis points  74,590 632 17,123

  ════════ ════════ ════════

 31 December 2014

 Change in variables

 +40 basis points  (53,296) (443) (11,598)
 −40 basis points  55,666 454 12,020

  ════════ ════════ ════════

  Company No.

457556 X

82

TOKIO MARINE LIFE INSURANCE MALAYSIA BHD.
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - 31 DECEMBER 2015 (CONTINUED)

33 FINANCIAL RISKS (CONTINUED)

Market Risk (continued)

(iii) Price Risk

 Equity price risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument

will fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest
rate/profit yield risk or currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors
specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer or factors affecting similar